

Hong Kong

New Hong Kong immigration clearance service for eligible Macau permanent residents

Executive summary

Effective 19 July 2024, the Hong Kong Immigration Department (ImmD) introduced a new "Mutual Use of QR Code between HKSAR and Macau SAR Clearance Service," which aims to streamline the immigration clearance process for eligible permanent residents of Macau.

Key developments

Macau permanent residents can now use the "Macao One Account" mobile application to generate an encrypted QR code when entering Hong Kong, instead of presenting physical documents at border checkpoints. This initiative is part of a collaborative effort between the ImmD and Macau authorities to facilitate cross-border movement for eligible residents of Hong Kong and Macau.

Impact on employers

The new system is expected to benefit employers by facilitating the travel and immigration process for Macau permanent residents.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



Ben Fan

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration (Greater China) Tel: +8621 2228 2257 Email: ben.fan@cn.ey.com

Winnie Walker

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration (Hong Kong) Tel: +852 2629 3693 Email: winner.walker@hk.ey.com

Angus Hsieh

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration (Hong Kong) Tel: +852 2629 3483

Email: angus.hsieh@hk.ey.com

Bonnie Kam

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration (Hong Kong) Tel: +852 2232 6526

Ivy Yu Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration (Hong Kong) Tel: +852 2629 3714 Email: ivy-tt.yu@hk.ey.com

Jannie Bai Manager – People Advisory Services, Global Immigration (Hong Kong) Tel: +852 3471 2701 Email: jannie.bai@hk.ey.com

EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 006882-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com